STATE OF CALIFORNIA-BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSIvG ACZNCY PETE WILSON, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BOX 23660
- QAKLAND, CA 94623-0660
(510} 286-4444
TDD (510) 286-4454 f“‘-r !

June 21, 1995

Mr. Barney M. Chan ‘

Hazardous Material Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Tank Removal Report for 555 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California,
Former Caltrans Facility

Dear Mr, Chan:

Enclosed is a copy of the December 1994 Tank Removal Report, Caltrans Oakiand,
Oakland California.

Please contact Ronald Dong at (510) 286-5631 if there are any questions.

Sincerely,

JOE BROWNE
District Director

. By:

SR Y
TIMIR MEHTA, Acting Chief

Office of Environmental Engineering

Enclosure
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ENGINEERING INC.

RCE #27011 LIC. #537901

December 22, 1994

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Park Way, Room #250

Alameda, California 94502

SUBJECT: TANK REMOVAL AND SOIL DISPOSAL REPORT
OAKLAND MAINTENANCE STATION
OAKILAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Chan:

This report contains a summary of work completed to date at the California Department of
Transportation (Caltrans) maintenance facility located in QOakland, California, as shown on
Figures 1 and 2, per Contract No. 565067 and Work Order No. 04-565067-14.

SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work included the excavation, removal and disposal of two (2) 2,000-gallon steel
diesel underground storage tanks (USTs); two (2) 6,500-gallon steel gasoline USTs; the
disposal of all associated piping and residual product; and the disposal of approximately 393-
tons (280 cubic yards) of petroleum impacted soil. :

TANK REMOVAL

On September 19, 1994, site work was initiated to prepare the tanks for removal. The work
was completed in accordance with our workplan dated August 19, 1994. The tanks were
pumped of what appeared to be water with some residual product on September 21, 1994 by
Evergreen Environmental, Inc. (Evergreen) of San Francisco, California.

8084 Old Auburn Road, Suite E Citrus Heights, CA 95610 (916) 723-7645




ENGINEERING INC.

RCE #27011 LIC. #537901

December 22, 1994

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Park Way, Room #250 |
Alameda, California 94502

SUBJECT: TANK REMOVAL AND SOIL DISPOSAL REPORT
OAKLAND MAINTENANCE STATION
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Chan:

Transportation (Caltrans) maintenance facility located in Oakland, California, as shown on
Figures 1 and 2, per Contract No. 565067 and Work Order No. 04-565067-14.

SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work included the excavation, removal and disposal of two (2) 2,000-gallon steel
diesel underground storage tanks (USTs); two (2) 6,500-gallon steel gasoline USTs; the
disposal of all associated piping and residual product; and the disposal of approximately 393-
tons (280 cubic yards) of petroleum impacted soil.

TANK REMOVAL

On September 19, 1994, site work was initiated to prepare the tanks for removal. The work
was completed in accordance with our workplan dated August 19, 1994. The tanks were
pumped of what appeared to be water with some residual product on September 21, 1994 by
Evergreen Environmental, Inc. (Evergreen) of San Francisco, California.

' | This report contains a summary of work completed to date at the California Department of

8084 Old Auburn Road, Svite E Citrus Heights, CA 95610 (916) 723-7645




FIGURE 1
CALTRANS-OAKLAND
SITE LOCATION MAP
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FIGURE 2
CALTRANS-0AKLAND
SITE PLAN
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TANK REMOVAL REPORT
CALTRANS OAKLAND
DECEMBER, 1994

Approximately 8,100-gallons of water with product was pumped from the tanks. On
September 22, 1994, approximately 600-pounds of dry ice was placed in each of the 6,500-
gallon tanks and 150-pounds of dry ice was placed in cach of the 2,000-gallon tanks to purge
any volatiles from the tank.

When the lower explosive limit (LEL) and oxygen concentrations reached acceptable levels for
tank removal, the USTs were removed from the excavations, inspected and loaded for
transport to the Erickson, Inc. facility in Richmond, California as hazardous. All four tanks
had holes along their bottom halves and the 6,500-gallon tanks had holes in their end seams.
The tank destruction certificates hazardous waste manifests are contained in Appendix A.

SITE INVESTIGATION

At the direction of the Alameda County Environmental Health Department (the County), soil
samples were collected from the locations and depths shown on Figure 3.

The soil samples were transported vnder chain-of-custody (COC) to Sparger Technology, Inc.
(Sparger). The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons in the gasoline and

. diesel ranges (TPH G & D; EPA Method 8015Modified) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,

and xylenes (BTEX; EPA Method 8020) oil and grease (O & G; EPA Method 5520 Modified)
and total lead (EPA Method 7421), per the County’s instructions.

Soil samples TE-2, TE-4, TE-5, PI-1, and PI-2 contained no detectable concentrations of TPH
G. Sample TE-1 contained TPH G at concentrations of 290 parts per million (ppm), TE-3
contained TPH G at concentrations of 11 ppm, TE-6 contained TPH G at concentrations of
140 ppm, TE-7 contained TPH G at concentrations of 400 ppm, and TE-8 contained TPH G at
concentrations of 480 ppm.

Samples TE-2, TE-4, TE-5, TE-6, TE-7, TE-§, and PI-2 contained no detectable
concentrations of TPH D. Sample TE-1 contained TPH D at concentrations of 27 ppm, TE-3
contained TPH D at concentrations of 11 ppm and PI-1 contained TPH D at concentrations of
380 ppm. Analytical data are summarized in Table 1 and laboratory reports with COC

- documentation are contained in Appendix B.
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TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
CALTRANS OAKLAND MAINTENANCE STATION

SEPTEMBER 22, 1994

Sample ID Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes TPH G TPHD 0&G
Benzene , _

(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)

TE-1 2.0a NDa 0.74a 1.2a 290a 27 1900
TE-2 - ND ND ND ND ND ND 200
TE-3 0.030 0.014 (.020 0.022 B I 580
TE-4 NDb NDb NDb NDb NDb ND 70
TE-5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 80

TE-6 0.13b NDb 0.51b 0.30b 140b ND 1200
TE-7 0.83a NDa 0.62a 1.2a 400a ND 530
TE-8 1.8 .51 76 87 480 ND 100

PI-1 NDb NDb 0.18b NDb NDb 380c 2200
PI-2 0.076¢ NDe NDc ND¢ NDc ND 190
SP(1-4) Comp 0.023 0.039 0.034 ND 6.1 13 110
SP(5-8) Comp 0.55 0.23 0.079 0.070 120 15 330

SP(9-12) Comp 1.010 0.005 ND 0.039 34 ND 200 .
3P(13-16} Comp 0.40d 0.95d 0.21d 0.33d 210d 12 180

TPH G Total petroleumn hydrocarboens in the gasoline range
TPHD Total petroleum hydrocarbons in the diesel range
0&G  Oil & grease

ppm  Parts per miliion
ND Non-detectable
a 1:100 dilution

b 1:20 dilution

c 1:10 dilution

d 1:25 diluticn




TANK REMOVAL REPORT
CALTRANS OAKLAND
DECEMBER, 19%4

Soil samples TE-2, TE-4 and TE-5 contained no detectable concentrations of BTEX. Sample
TE-1 contained benzene at concentrations of 2.0 ppm, ethylbenzene at concentrations of §.74
ppm and xylenes at concentrations of 1.2 ppm, but contained no detectable concentrations of
toluene. '

TE-3 contained benzene at concentrations of 0.030 ppm, toluene at concentrations of 0.014
ppm, ethylbenzene at concentrations of 0.020 and xylenes at concentrations of 0.022 ppm.
TE-6 contained benzene at concentrations of 0.13 ppm, ethylbenzene at concentrations of 0.51
ppm and xylenes at concentrations of 0.30 ppm, but contained no detectable concentrations of
toluene. TE-7 contained benzene at concentrations of 0.83 ppm, ethylbenzene at
concentrations of (.62 ppm and xylenes at concentrations of 1.2 ppm, but contained no
detectable concentrations of toluene.

TE-8 contained benzene at concentrations of 1.8 ppm, toluene at concentrations of 0.51,

ethylbenzene at concentrations of 7.6 ppm and xylenes at concentrations of 8.7 ppm. PI-1
contained ethylbenzene at concentrations of 0.18 ppm, but contained no detectable
concentrations of benzene, toluene or xylenes. PI-2 contained benzene at concentrations of
0.076 ppm, but contained no detectable concentrations of toluene, ethylbenzene or xylenes.
Analytical data are summarized in Table 1 and laboratory reports with COC documentation are
contained in Appendix B.

TE-1 through TE-8 all contained oil and grease ranging in concentrations from 70 ppm up to
1,900 ppm as shown in Table 1. PI-1 contained O & G at concentrations of 2,200 ppm and
PI-2 contained O & G at concentrations of 190 ppm, which are also summarized in Table 1.
Laboratory reports and COC documentation are contained in Appendix B. ‘

Lead was present at detectable concentrations but was consistent with background levels in all
of the soil samples. Analytical data are summarized in Table 2 and laboratory reports with
COC documentation are contained in Appendix B.

The soil generated during the tank removals was stockpiled and encapsulated with visquene at
the locations shown on Figure 3. Four (4) four-tube composite samples were collected from
the spoil pile at the locations shown on Figure 3. The samples were transported under COC to
Sparger and analyzed for TPH G and D, BTEX, O & G and total lead.

The four composite samples were impacted with various concentrations of BTEX, TPH G,
TPH D, and O & M as summarized in Table 1. The laboratory reports with COC
documentation are also contained in Appendix B.




TABLE 2
SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
CALTRANS OAKLAND MAINTENANCE STATION

SEPTEMBER 22, 1994

Sample ID - Lead Reporting Limif

_(ppm)
TE-1 18 7.0
TE-2 12 7.0
TE-3 8.8 7.0
TE-4 7.6 7.0
TE-5 9.5 7.0
TE-6 11 7.0
TE-7 14 7.0
TE-8 89 7.0
PI-1 13 - 7.0
Pi-2 13 7.0
SP(1-4) Comp 10 7.0
SP(5-8) Comp 19 7.0
SP(9-12) Comp 18 7.0
SP(13-16) 8.1 7.0
Comp

ppm  Parts per million
ND  Non-detectable




TANK REMOYAL REPORT
CALTRANS OAKLAND
DECEMBER, 1994

- Lead was present at detectable concentrations but was consistent with background levels in all

of the spoils pile samples. Analytical data are summarized in Table 2 and laboratory reports
with COC documentation are contained in Appendix B.

The excavation was backfilled and compacted with soil at Caltrans reqhest. Class 2 aggTegate'
base was compacted to further backfill the excavation. The excavation was then resurfaced
with concrete to grade.

SOIL DISPOSAL
Because of the moderate levels of TPH G, TPH D and BTEX in the spoils pile, the soil was
disposed of at BFI Vasco Road Landfill, a Class I facility, in Livermore, California.

Approximately 393-ton (280 cy) of soil was transported and disposed of on November 21 and
22, 1994. The non-hazardous waste manifests are contained in Appendix C.

CONCLUSIONS

The preliminary data indicate that the soil is impacted at the site and a Soil Contamination
Workplan (SCW) may be required. However, recommendations regarding remedial strategies
for the potentially impacted soil at the site are beyond the scope of work of this project.




TANK REMOVAL REPORT
CALTRANS OAKLAND
DECEMBER, 1994

PREPARATION OF REPORT

Firm Preparing Report

GHH Engmeering, Inc.

8084 Old Auburn Road, Suite E
Citrus Heights, California 95610

Report Prepared by: -

This report was prepared by GHH Engineering, Inc. Mr. Gary H. Hall, RCE #27011,
Principal Engineer, is the qualified person responsible for overseeing this project. This report
was written by Mr. Andrew R. Van Allen for GHH Engineering, Inc.

The analyses and recommendations submitted in this report are based upon the best available
information obtained from the field investigation, persons knowledgeable about the site, and
local government agencies. All evidence presented is believed to be factual unless proven

otherwise. This report was prepared to assist the property owner in the evaluation of the site.

Any conclusions and recommendations are based on our expertise and experience with the site.
However, they may be rejected or revised by the regulatory agencies after they have reviewed

and evaluated the data.

This report has been reviewed by Caltrans and they concur with the findings herein. If you
have any questions or need additional information please call me at (916) 723-7645.
Thank You,

v e

GaryH all, P.E.

Dave Mohanty Date

Caltrans, District 4
: ‘Andrew R. Van Allen
/  Environmental Specialist '

F:\4231\AVA\naj\TKR.1pt

pc: Margaret Gabil, Caltrans, District 4
Mike Hilliard, Caltrans, District 4
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TANK REMOVAL REPORT
CALTRANS OAKLAND
DECEMBER, 1994

Approximately 8,100-gallons of water with product was pumped from the tanks. On
September 22, 1994, approximately 600-pounds of dry ice was placed in each of the 6,500-

gallon tanks and 150-pounds of dry ice was placed in each of the 2,000-gallon tanks to purge

any volatiles from the tank.

When the lower explosive limit (LEL) and oxygen concentrations reached acceptable levels for
tank removal, the USTs were removed from the excavations, inspected and loaded for
transport to the Erickson, Inc. facility in Richmond, California as hazardous. All four tanks
had holes along their bottom halves and the 6,500-gallon tanks had holes in their end seams.
The tank destruction certificates hazardous waste manifests are contained in Appendix A.

SITE INVESTIGATION

At the direction of the Alameda County Environmental Health Department (the County), soil
samples were collected from the locations and depths shown on Figure 3.

The soil samples were transported under chain-of-custody (COC) to Sparger Technology, Inc.
(Sparger). The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons in the gasoline and

diesel ranges (TPH G & D; EPA Method 8015Modified) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,

and xylenes (BTEX; EPA Method 8020) oil and grease (O & G; EPA Method 5520 Modified)
and total lead (EPA Method 7421), per the County’s instructions.

Soil samples TE-2, TE-4, TE-5, PI-1, and PI-2 contained no detectable concentrations of TPH
G. Sample TE-1 contained TPH G at concentrations of 290 parts per million (ppm), TE-3
contained TPH G at concentrations of 11 ppm, TE-6 contained TPH G at concentrations of
140 ppm, TE-7 contained TPH G at concentrations of 400 ppm, and TE-8 contained TPH G at
concentrations of 480 ppm.

Samples TE-2, TE-4, TE-5, TE-6, TE-7, TE-8, and PI-2 contained no detectable
concentrations of TPH D. Sample TE-1 contained TPH D at concentrations of 27 ppm, TE-3
contained TPH D at concentrations of 11 ppm and PI-1 contained TPH D at concentrations of
380 ppm. Analytical data are summarized in Table 1 and laboratory reports with COC
documentation are contained in Appendix B.
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TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
CALTRANS OAKLAND MAINTENANCE STATION
SEPTEMBER 22, 1994
Sample [D Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes TPH G TPHD O&G
Benzene
{ppm} (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {(ppm)
TE-1 2.0a NDa 0.74a 1.2a 290a 27 1900
TE-2 ND ND ND ND ND ND 200
TE-3 0.030 0.014 0.020 0.022 11 1 580
TE-4 NDb . NDb NDb NDb NDb ND 70
TE-5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 80
TE-6 0.13b NDb 0.51b 0.30b : 140b ND 1200
TE-7 0.83a NDa 0.62a 1.2a 400a ND 530 -
TE-8 1.8 .51 7.6 87 480 ND 100
PI-1 NDb . NDb - 0.18b NDb NDb 380c 2200
PI-2 0.076¢ NDc NDc¢ NDe¢ NDec ND 190
SP(1-4) Comp 0.023 0.039 0.034 ND 6.1 13 116
SP(5-8) Comp 0.55 0.23 0.079 0.070 120 15 330
J| SP(9-12) Comp 1.010 0.005 ND 0.039 34 ND 200
SP(13-16) Comp 0.40d 4.95d 0.21d 0.33d 210d | 180

TPHG Total petroleurn hydrocarbons in the gasoline range
TPHD Total petrolewrn hydrocarbons in the diesel range
0&G 01l & grease ‘

ppm  Pars per million

ND . Non-detectable

a 1:100 dilution
b 1:20 dilation
c 1:10 dilution
d 1:25 dilution




TANK REMOVAL REPORT
CALTRANS OAKLAND
DECEMBER, 1994

Soil samples TE-2, TE-4 and TE-5 contained no detectable concentrations of BTEX. Sample
TE-1 contained benzene at concentrations of 2.0 ppm, ethylbenzene at concentrations of 0.74
ppm and xylenes at concentrations of 1.2 ppm, but contained no detectable concentrations of
toluene.

TE-3 contained benzene at concentrations of 0.030 ppm, toluene at concentrations of 0.014
ppm, ethylbenzene at concentrations of 0.020 and xylenes at concentrations of 0.022 ppm. _
TE-6 contained benzene at concentrations of 0.13 ppm, ethylbenzene at concentrations of 0.51
ppm and xylenes at concentrations of 0.30 ppm, but contained no detectable concentrations of
toluene. TE-7 contained benzene at concentrations of 0.83 ppm, ethylbenzene at
concentrations of 0.62 ppm and xylenes at concentrations of 1.2 ppm, but contained no
detectable concentrations of toluene.

- TE-8 contained benzene at concentrations of 1.8 ppm, toluene at concentrations of 0.51,

ethylbenzene at concentrations of 7.6 ppm and xylenes at concentrations of 8.7 ppm. PI-1
contained ethylbenzene at concentrations of 0.18 ppm, but contained no detectable
concentrations of benzene, toluene or xylenes. PI-2 contained benzene at concentrations of
0.076 ppm, but contained no detectable concentrations of toluene, ethylbenzene or xylenes.
Analytical data are summarized in Table 1 and laboratory reports with COC documentation are
contained in Appendix B.

TE-1 through TE-8 all contained oil and grease ranging in concentrations from 70 ppm up to
1,900 ppm as shown in Table 1. PI-1 contained O & G at concentrations of 2,200 ppm and
PI-2 contained O & G at concentrations of 190 ppm, which are also summarized in Table 1.
Laboratory reports and COC documentation are contained in Appendix B.

Lead was present at detectable concentrations but was consistent with background levels in all
of the s0il samples. Analytical data are sumnmarized in Table 2 and laboratory reports with
COC documentation are contained in Appendix B.

The soil generated during the tank removals was stockpiled and encapsulated with visquene at
the locations shown on Figure 3. Four (4) four-tube composite samples were collected from
the spoil pile at the locations shown on Figure 3. The samples were transported under COC to
Sparger and analyzed for TPH G and D, BTEX, O & G and total lead.

The four composite samples were impacted with various concentrations of BTEX, TPH G,
TPH D, and O & M as summarized in Table 1. The laboratory reports with COC
documentation are also contained in Appendix B.



TABLE 2
SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
CALTRANS QAKLAND MAINTENANCE STATION

SEPTEMBER 22, 1994

Sample ID - Lead Reporting, Limit1

(ppm)
TE-1 18 7.0
TE-2 12 7.0
TE-3 8.8 7.0
TE-4 7.6 7.0
TE-5 9.5 7.0
TE-6 11 7.0
TE-7 14 7.0
TE-8 89 | 7.0
PI-1 13 7.0
PI-2 I3 7.0
SP(1-4) Comp 10 7.0
SP(5-8) Comp 19 7.0
SP(9-12) Comp 18 7.0
SP(13-16) 8.1 7.0
Comp

ppm  Parts per million
NID  Non-detectable




TANK REMOVAL REPORT
CALTRANS OAKLAND
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].ead was present at detectable concentrations but was consistent with background levels in all
of the spoils pile samples. Analytical data are summarized in Table 2 and laboratory reports
with COC documentation are contained in Appendix B.

The excavation was backfilled and compacted with soil at Caltrans request. Class 2 aggregate
base was compacted to further backfill the excavation. The excavation was then resurfaced
with concrete to grade. '

SOIL DISPOSAL

Because of the moderate levels of TPH G, TPH D and BTEX in the spoils pile, the soil was
disposed of at BFI Vasco Road Landfill, a Class I facility, in Livermore, California. _
Approximately 393-ton (280 cy) of soil was transported and disposed of on November 21 and
22, 1994. The non-hazardous waste manifests are contained in Appendix C.

CONCLUSIONS

The preliminary data indicate that the soil is impacted at the site and a Soil Contamination
Workplan (SCW) may be required. However, recommendations regarding remedial strategies
for the potentially impacted soil at the site are beyond the scope of work of this project.
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PREPARATION OF REPORT

Firm Preparing Report

GHH Engineering, Inc.

8084 Old Auburn Road, Suite E
Citrus Heights, California 95610

Report Prepared by:

This report was prepared by GHH Engineering, Inc. Mr. Gary H. Hall, RCE #27011,
Principal Engineer, is the qualified person responsible for overseeing this project. This report

-was written by Mr. Andrew R. Van Allen for GHH Engineering, Inc.

The analyses and recommendations submitted in this report are based upon the best available
information obtained from the field investigation, persons knowledgeable about the site, and
local government agencies. All-evidence presented is believed to be factual unless proven
otherwise. This report was prepared to assist the property owner in the evaluation of the site.

Any conclusions and recommendations are based on our expertise and experience with the site.

However, they may be rejected or revised by the regulatory agencies after they have reviewed
and evaluated the data.

This report has been reviewed by Caltrans and they concur with the findings herein. If you
have any questions or need additional information please call me at (916) 723-7645.

Thank You,

Gary H. Hall, P.E.

Dave Mohanty Date
Caltrans, District 4

Andrew R. Van Allen

Environmental Specialist

FA\4231NAVAMaj\TKR rpt

pc:  Margaret Gabil, Caltrans, District 4
Mike Hilliard, Caltrans, District 4



DAY OB NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 2213

TELEPHONE

-

(510 256-1363 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [cwmover

255 Parr Boulevard » Richmond, Catifornia 94801 SHH ENGINEERIN

JOB NO.
56122
For: _ ERICKSON. INC. taNKNO. - 14553
LOCATION: ___ RICHMOND DATE: 94/09/29 TymE. _ 13:56
‘EST METHOD __ VISUAL GASTECH/15314 SMPN  LAST PRODUCT uo

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute- and have found- the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions. '

REMARKS: OXYGEWN 20,9% LOWER EXFLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN O.1%
ERICKEZON, INC. HEREEBY CEKRTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN
CUT OPEN, PROCESSEL. AND THERERORE DESTRCYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARLDUOUL
WASTE FACILITY.
ERICKSON, INC. HAS THE APPROPRIATE PEEMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED THE ©
SHIPPED TO US FPOR FROCESSING,

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmaspheric
changes occur. ’

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that {b} Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and {c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capabie of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated () The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (¢) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

presentative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions an fimitations under

-

| £
YNSPECTOR




State of Coli‘atniadinvironmemul Protection Agency
Form Approved OMB
Please print or fype.

CALL 1-800-852-7550

v SURV Y

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA,

_ﬁ

MNe. 20500037 (Expirer P-30-94}
Form designed for use on clite {12pitch) typewriter.

See Instructions on back of page 6.

4
gb l?,?/ Department of Tork Substanc:

Sacramenta, Californ: -

1. Generator's US EPA ID No,

AE D [elo]l2]€PD o] 2 O 7

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

Maonifest Document No.

Information in {he shoded ore:
is not required by Federal low

3. Generator’s Mome and Mailing Address . 5-5_5‘ Ha;mfgm(;ﬁ )QD .

7, /'(;TAMDM,%‘?};?- , JAKLAN D 4 .24623
Generaiors Phone (gaj 2_%_, A‘M\J .

Tronsporter 1 Company Mome

6. US EFA 1D Mumber
v t/kgom TN

7. Transperter 2 Company MNome

B. US EPA 10 Rumber

[ T O O T O A O

P 0107 ALARF

9. Designated Fucility Name and Site Address 10, US EPA ID MHumber

Erickson,inc.
255 Parr Blvd.
Richmond,Ch, 94801

CLEERLEERLEEE -

DO MZmME

e e " . 12. Conlginers 13. Total 14, Unit
11, US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Mome, Hazard Class, and ID. Mumber) T_—Tv;_ Quantity wi/Val
o NON-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid 0¢500
Waste Enpty Storage Tank. Ol TP P

15. Special Hondling Instruclians and Additionol Information

Kesp away from sources of ignition. Always wear harihats when working around

U.G.S.T. 5 28 Hr. Contact Name, DAVE HMegfyTys Phore

~i0

- 50643

16, GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment ore fully and accurately described above by proper shipping nome ond are clcsslified_
packed, morked, and lobeled, ond are in all respects in proper conditien {or franspod by highwoy according 1o applicable inteynoﬂ_onol and natignal government regulnhons:

If | o o large quanlity generator, | centify thal | have o progrom in place to reduce the volume
economically practicoble and that | have selected the

and loxicity of waoste generaled to the degree
practiccble method of treatment, storoge, of disposal currently aveilable to me which minimizes the preseat and fulye

| have determined 1o L

threat 1o human health and the environment; OR, i | am @ smoll quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my watle generation and select the be

waste management method that is ovailable 1o me and that | con afford.

Signod
DAVID  SArC ° “Dﬁ-{;' ST

-

Printed /Typed Mame Signature - / ’ Manth Day v

- : : — : & €2

Y DAVE [l ;‘F/'ﬂff}/ /}Y-’\‘ M/Afj’ S |7 \ l| Q/lJ_
: 17. Transparier 1 Acknowledgement of Rccéipt of Materials M af i
A Printed /Typed Jarke ! __P / i Signoture A / A / - Maonth Cay N
N ) . ; . 1. o
: 045 A/ o ,fj _ - J) 171
o 18. Tronspor’er P acknowledgement of Recelb( of Moterials ~
-T- Printed / Typed Mame Signature Manith Day _\:
E
: .

1%, Discrepancy Indication Spoce
E
A
C
1
L
i 20. Facility Owner or Operator Certificotion of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest excapt ot noted in ltem 19.
T | Printed/Typed MNome Month Day A
Y

614122 “

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

OTSL 80224 (9/93)
EPA BY00--22




DAY OR NIGHT e
l TELEPHONE CERTIFICATE 0 N0.22136
510 25-138 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY ~ [goms ——
I 255 Parr Boulevard » Richmond, California 94801 .l sl s
JOB NQ.
5612z
I FOR: ERICKSCN ., IKC. TANK NO. 14556
l L OCATION: EICHMOWND DATE: S4,/°03729 TIME: 13:506

lTEST METHOD VIZUAL SAZTECHA1314 ZHPN LAST PRODUCT

l This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American

' Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

2000 GALLON TANK SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE v pabbeE Tare CONDITION carE BV

REMARKS: OXYCEN 20.9% LOWER EXFLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN C.l% t
L TTRESH . INr. BERERY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUHBERED TANK HAZS EEEN

CUT CFEN, ERGCESSED. AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITY.

ERICKSOM, INC. HAS THE AFCROPRIATE PERMITS FOR. AND HAS ACCEFTED THE TAL

SHIFFED TO 08 POk PROCESIIRG.

!

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric

changes ocgur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated {a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the fower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (¢) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorify inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector. -

The undessfaned regresentative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it issued. O ’ S;/é
Vi ot k,a/;ﬂ? ¢ T

N =
REPRESENTATIVE TITLE SPECTOR

" CP590:




DAY OR NIGHT
l TELEPHONE CERTIFICATE N0.22095

(510) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [custoven
. 255 Parr Boulevard » Richmond, California 94801

JOB NO.
ZoilZ

I FOR: ERICHKSON. INZ. TANKNO. 14557
l L OCATION: RICHMOND DATE: 24/039/27 TIME: _14:12
.VEST METHOD VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SHMTU LAST PRODUCT 1.3

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American |
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation. ||
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was |
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions. ;

o
2540 SALLON T

ANK CONDITION SAFPE PSR FIEE

TANK SIZE

P,
" o

REMARKS: .- EN :io.ge-u: x
ERICKSON, INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABCOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

CUT OPEN, PROCESSED. AND THEREFCORE DESTECYED AT QUE FERMITTED HAZARDOUS
WASTE FACILITY., :

ERICKSOWN, INC. HAS THE AFPFRCERIATE FEERMITS FOR. AND HAS ACCEFTED THE TAL
SHITEED To US FOF FROCESSIHG,

LOWER EXZFLCSIVE LIMIT LESS THZN C.1%

immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes oceur. '

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space 5o designated {a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed

necessary by the inspector, :

igned ;Eesentative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under
s issued

(.. Yhse S

TITLE “INSPECTOR

REPRESENTATIVE

l In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, ar if in any doubt,

" CPsggs




DAY OR NIGHT
A OR NiGH CERTIFICATE NO. 22071
(510) 2351393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [custonc |
255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 j
JOB NO. |
248137 i
FOR: ERICESOH . IHC. TANK NO. 14558
LOCATION: EICHMOND DATE: =54/.03.257 TIME: 0547
EST METHOD VISUAL GASTECH. 1314 SMEW LAST PRODUCT uc

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

5500 GALLON TANK CONDITION SAFE FOR EIRE

TANK SIZE

REMARKS: CHRYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXCLOZIVE LIMIT LESS THAW &, 1%
ERICKSON., INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HA
CUT OFEN, FROCESSED, AND THEREFOEE DESTRCYED AT OUE EREMITTED H
Wasle PallLi’l'r.
ERICKSON, INC. HAS THE AFPPRCPRIATE FERMITS FOL., AND HAS ACCEERTED THE TAL
SHIFPED T2 US FOR FROCESSING.

5 BEEHN
LT ARLNIS

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric

changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b} Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations, and {c} In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (¢} Al adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed

necWhe Inspector.
i

The Ll\i ned repdesentafivd) acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands conditiops, afd limitations under

which i issued, < _ :
\ AV ML A AVE

REPRESENTATIVE / TITLE NsPECTOR

CP598{




lDAY OR NIGHT
TELEPHONE CERTIFICATE NO- 22137
(510) 235-139 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [cosmowes |

' 266 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 sHH ENGINEERING 1
JOB NO.
56122

FOR: ERICESON. INT. TANK NO. 14535%
.EST METHOD VISUAL GASTECHA1314 SMPUN LAST PRODUCT uo

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

X
]
el
3
3
T3
Laa
(Rl
71
Ir1

-

TANK SIZE ___ =C6C ANK CONDITION 5

REMARKS: OXYGEN 20.%% LOWER EXFLCSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN O.1%

ERICKS0ON, INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN
CUT OPEN, PROCESSED. END THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS
WASTE DACILITY.

ERICKSCN, INC. HAS THE APPROPRIATE PERMITS FOR. AND HAS ACCEPTED THE TAl
SHIFEFED TO US FCOR FROCESSING.

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours it no physical or atmospheric

changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and {c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions

while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a} The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as diracted on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (¢} All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed

necessary by the Inspector.

-

.
TITLE YNSPECTOR

AEPRESENTATIVE

CcPsoas




Stote of Colifornio—Environmental Protection Agency . ,
Form Appraved CIMB Ma. 2050-G039 (Expires 9-30-94) See Instructions on back of page 6. gt‘ ! 7/7/ Depariment of Toxic Substances Cont
. Socramente, Caldlernia

Please print or type.  Form designed for use on elite {12-pitch) typewriter.
1. Generator's US EPA 1D MNo. Manifest Document Mo, 2. Poge 1 Infarmation in the shaded oreos
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS

5 _ ., is not required by Federal law.
WASTE MANIEST | inp | eiolslepn te@d S1O 110 Yo {
3. Gerlaeruior's Nome and Mailing Address 5§5— Hﬂ;m’gﬂﬁégﬂ R_D i St

XN

(7 GRAWD s’ QAKLAND, (4 .246'23'
4. Gencrator's Phone (7D AFF — &5 43 CcAL- ~ _

5. Transporter 1 Corr!puny Name 4, US EPA ID Nymber

. .

—y . 4
Evidlcon TN Opooipg (@
7. Transparter 2 Company MName 8. US EPA ID Fumber
O I A

¢. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number

Frickson,Inc.

255 Parr Blwvd.

Eichrmond,Ca, 94801 EEERELEEE EEE]
11. US DOF Description {including Froper Shipping Mame, Hazard Class, ond ID Mumber} leo Conl'uinTeyr;e g\;;:::;l .I‘;’/g:?
. . . - St
“NON-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid O 6 500 "__'Sp_l_‘?.

Waste Bnpty Storage Tark. oo TP

-y T U5 GR EN en

-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

MO-EP>IMZmG

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additienal Information
Kesp awsy from sources of ignition. Always wear hardhats when working around

U.G.S.T. 5 24 Hr. Contact Name.DAVE Megtwiys Phore(4 i} 258 - 5643 f

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and ore classified,
packed, marked, and lobeled, ond are in oll respects in proper condition for transport by highway eccording to applicoble intermational and national government regulations.

If | am o lorge quantity generator, | cerfify thot | have o program in place to reduce the volume and taxicity of woste generated to the degree | have determined fo be

IMN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE MNATIONMAL RESPONSE CENTER 1

economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or dispasal currently available to me which minimizes the present and future
threot to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good foith eifort to minimize my waste generation and select the best i
waste manogement method thaot is avoilable to me and that ¢ can offord. -~ .
Printed /Typed Names Signature / Manth Day Year
. ] . . — & &5
v DAVE (12 2Ty s Aol F R ARIRE A
; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Recgipt of Materials M a
:
A Printed/Typed farke ) 5 Signature A A - Manth Day Year
: + ' ' J171212191/
: ¥4y O Liv _ iyl 1 ;
o 18. Trunspurrer ﬁcknowledgemen! of Receﬁat of Materials
: Printed /Typed MName Signaiure Manth Day Year
E
: [ I I
19. Discrepancy Indication Space i
F i
A i
< |
] '
L
1 20. Facility Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardous materiols covered by this manifest except gy noted in ltem 19. :
T Printed / Typed Name Signa - Marth Day Year
¥ ? g oA » g o < !
VI SArC e N7 : Olsz,iz,| 1!

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

DISC BO22A (9/93)
EPA B700—22




State of Calilornic—Envircnmental Protectian Agency
Form Approved OMB No. 2050-003% (Expires 9-30-94)
Please print or type.  Farm designed for use on elite {12pitch) typewriter,

Saeramenta, California

See Instructions an back of page 6. (bL (Z ‘chunmenf of Toxic Subsiances Cont-
7 s

D, N Ny o Gn =N W=
-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-B00-852-7550

| 1. Generator's US EPA 1D No. Manifest Document Mo. 2. Page | tnformation in the shaded areas
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS is nat required by Federol law,
™
WASTE MANIFEST C1AC KR8 9€12 lwld b o4
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Addres .
11] GRAND pvE. , O#kesrWD, cA. G623
4. Generator’s Phone (S‘to) m,_ 5'3'4__3 AiTN WG moH'INT‘f K
5. Transporter 1 Company Mame 6. US EPA ID Number i
N CAP 492404370
(R0 e ] Flucilinse
7. Transporter 2 Company Name . US EPA ID Mumber
?. Desi ility Mo d Site Address 10. US EPA 10 Number
ik aike aste s huuiviady
255 Parr Blvd. e
Richmond,CA. 94801 00 9 9 2ndks
] [ | e 2
11. U5 DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Mame, Hazerd Class, and 10 Mumber) Lzo ConrnlnTe;;e g‘;;:;l Wi/ Vol
o NON-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid
G Waste Empty Storage Tank. T F |0 P
: v Storag 00124 T)F 195100
N b.
E
R
A
T <
Tl 0
R
o
w
'i d.
&
V]
b
2| | PEAIER e o A toied Koo g ig;
<) : %‘% it Tank|
% st
o oy
— Pty
% SRR
O 15. Speciod Hondling Instrections and Additional Information . . .
= Keep away from sources of ignition, Always wear hardhgts when working around
3 U.G.5.T.'s 24 Hr. Contact Name. V& & Phone_(%10) 286 ~5p43 |
t
=
— 16, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and ore classified,
2' packed, marked, and lobeled, ond ere in all respects in praper condition for transpert by highway according fo applicable international and nofionat gevernment regulations.
9]
5 If | am o large quantity generator, | certify that | have o program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have defermined to be
= economically practicable and that 1 have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently ovailable to me which minimizes the present and future
3—,) threat 1o human health and the environment; OR, if | am o small quantity generator, | have made o good feith effort to minimize my waste generation and select the best
waste management method that is avoilable to me and thet | com afford. Y
8 Printed/Typed Name Signature ' Month Doy Year
sLY | DAvE Mot TS 7 M Fend Y 6 |9 (el2lq|4
=z ; 17. Transporer 1 Acknowledgement of Rec’ei_p! of Moterials / / [ r
6 A J’.'f]"'ézd/Typed MName . % /D Mon?:, Day Year.
N f . k : \
gl 1Ceqer Vaytvi) e (Mg 6 1] 121217 |
Z| o | 18 Tronsporter 2 Acknowledgémem ol Receipt of Materials // / L
s 5 Printed /Typed Mame Signature Month Day Year
[T E
Of = I
L 19. Discrepancy Indicetion Spoce
w3
| F
Yo | it
<
Zl
L
| 20, Focility Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hozardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19.
; Printed /Typed Name Sig% Month Day Year
My s4c & ST 01912 2194
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE. -
White: NS THIS COPY TO DTSC WITHIN 30 DAYS.
DTSC BOZ2ZA {9/93) Tu: P O Sooramenta, O5 0 CEPTY
EPA 8700—22




SpCII'ger Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Tec

hnOIInc. Scientific Division

Wit Aufomation in Mind

October 13, 1994
Mr. Calvin Pratt
GHH Engineering. Inc.
8084 Old Auburn Road
Citrus Heights, CA 95610
Dear Mr. Pratt:

Enclosed is the report for the fourteen {14) soil samples. The samples were
received at Sparger Technology Analytical Lab on September 23, 1994.

The samples were received in twenty-six (26) brass tubes. The samples
were transported and received under documented chain of custody and stored at
four {4) degrees C until analysis was performed.

The report consists of the following sections:

l. Sample Description

. Analysis Request

1. Quality Control Report

V. Analysis Results

No problems were encountered with the analysis of your samples.

If you have questions, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

BBt="Fpr=e

R. L. James
Principal Chemist

3057 T2 Circle Suite 112« Sacramento, Caiifornio 05827 o (916) 362-8947 o FAX (916} 382-0947




sparger
Tech%oloy_ e

With Auformnafion in AMindg

Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

] Sample Description

See attached Samples Description Information.

The samples were received under chain-of-custody.

I Analysis Request

The following analytical tests were requested:

Lab ID Your 1D Analysis Description
ST94-08-821A TE-1 TPHgas & BTEX
ST94-09-822A TE-1 TPHdiesel
ST94-08-823A TE-2 TPHgas & BTEX
ST94-09-824A TE-2 TPHdiesel
ST94-08-825A TE-3 TPHgas & BTEX
ST94-08-826A TE-3 TPHdiesel
ST94-09-827A TE-4 TPHgas & BTEX
ST94-09-828A TE-4 TPHdiesel
ST94-09-829A TE-b TPHgas & BTEX
ST94-09-830A TE-5 TPHdiesel
ST94-09-831A TE-6 TPHgas & BTEX
ST94-09-832A TE-6 TPHdiesel
ST94-09-833A TE-7 TPHgas & BTEX
ST94-09-834A TE-7 TPHdiesel
ST94-09-835A TE-8 TPHgas & BTEX
ST94-09-836A TE-8 TPHdiesel
5T94-09-837A Pl-1 TPHgas & BTEX
ST94-09-838A Pl-1 TPHdiesel
ST94-09-839A Pl-2 TPHgas & BTEX
ST94-09-840A Pl-2 TPHdiesel
ST94-09-841A SP{1-4} Comp. TPHgas & BTEX
ST94-09-842A SP(1-4) Comp. TPHdiesel
STS94-09-843A SP{5-8) Comp. TPHgas & BTEX
ST94-09-844A SP{5-8) Comp. TPHdiesel

S5T94-09-845A

SP(2-12) Comp.

TPHgas & BTEX

3050 Fire Circiz Suirz 112 e Sacramenro. Califormig 95827 « (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 352-0947




Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
Scientific Division

Sparger ¢
Technology i

With Aufomation in Mind

' Lab 1D Your 1D Analysis Description
ST94-09-846A SP(9-12) Comp. TPHdiesel

. ST94-09-847A SP{13-16) Comp. TPHgas & BTEX
ST94-09-848A SP{13-16) Comp. TPHdiesel

' ST94-10-098A TE-1 Total Lead
ST94-10-099A TE-1 Oil & Grease
5TS4-10-100A TE-2 Total Lead

' ST94-10-101A TE-2 il & Grease
ST94-10-102A TE-3 Total Lead
ST94-10-103A TE-3 Oil & Grease

' ST94-10-104A TE-4 Total Lead
ST94-10-105A TE-4 Oil & Grease
ST94-10-106A TE-b Total Lead

l ST94-10-107A TE-5 Oil & Grease
ST94-10-108A TE-6 Total Lead
ST94-10-109A TE-6 Oil & Grease

l ST94-10-110A TE-7 Total Lead
ST94-10-111A TE-7 Qil & Grease
ST94-10-112A TE-8 Total Lead

l ST94-10-113A TE-8 Oil & Grease
ST94-10-114A Pl-1 Total Lead

' ST94-10-115A PI-1 Oil & Grease
ST94-10-116A Pl-2 Total Lead
ST94-10-117A Pl-2 Cil & Grease

l ST94-10-118A SP{1-4) Comp. Total Lead
ST94-10-118A SP{1-4) Comp. Qil & Grease
ST94-10-120A SP({b-8} Comp. Total Lead

l ST94-10-121A SP(5-8) Comp. Oil & Grease
ST24-10-122A SP{9-12) Comp. Total Lead

i ST94-10-123A SP(9-12) Comp. Oil & Grease

. ST94-10-124A SP(13-16) Comp. Total Lead
ST94-10-125A SP{13-16) Comp. Oil & Grease

3050 Fite Circle, S 112 ¢ Soorameanito Caliiormia 95857 e (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947




SpCIr ger Analytical Laboratory Division

Mobile Laboratory Divisi
TGChﬂO'OQV inc. Scientific Dm::g:

With Autcrnation i Mind

in Quality Control

A. Project Specific QC. No project specific QC (i.e., spikes and/or
duplicates} was requested.

B. Method Blank Results. A method blank is a laboratory-generated
sample which assesses the degree to which laboratory operations and
procedures cause false-positive analytical results for your sample.

C. Laboratory Control Spike. A Laboratory Control Spike {LCS) is a
sample which is spiked with 30 ppb BTEX, and analyzed at
approximately 10% of the sample load in order to establish method-
specific control limits. The LCS results associated with your samples
are on the attached 8020 Modified LCS BTEX Analysis Report.

D. Matrix Spike Results. A Matrix Spike is a sample which is spiked
with 30 ppb BTEX, and analyzed at approximately 10% of the sample
load in order to establish method-specific control limits. The Matrix
Spike results associated with your samples are on the attached 8020
Modified Matrix-Spike BTEX Analysis Report.

No target parameters were detected in the method blank associated
with your sample at the reporting limit levels noted on the data sheets
in the Analytical Results section. '

Accuracy is measured by Percent Recovery as in:

% recovery = (measured concentration} x 100

{actual concentration)

v Analysis Results

Results are on the attached data sheets.

3050 Fite Circle. Suite 112 » Sacramento, California 95827 » (916) 362-8947 = FAX (916) 362-0947



Analylical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division

TGChﬂOlogy Inc. Scientific Division

With Aufomation in Mind

Metal, EPA Method 6010
Project: CT - Oakland (4231)

Attention: Mr. Calvin Pratt Date Sampled: Sep 22, 1894
GHH Engineering, Inc. Date Received: Sep 23, 1994
8084 Old Auburn Road ' Date Requested: Oct 5, 1994
Citrus Heights, CA 95610 Date Analyzed: Oct 12, 1964
Invoice #: 3836
SOIL SAMPLES Units: mg/kg
Lab Client Lead (Pb) Reporting Dilution
D iD Result Limit
5T94-10-098A TE-1 18 7.0 1
S5T94-10-100A TE-2 12 7.0 1
5T94-10-102A TE-3 8.8 7.0 1
ST94-10-104A TE-4 7.6 7.0 1
ST94-10-106A TE-5 8.5 7.0 1
5T94-10-108A TE-6 11 7.0 1
ST94-10-110A TE-7 14 7.0 i
5T94-10-1124 TE-8 8.9 7.0 1
$T94-10-114A PI-1 13 7.0 1
ST94-10-116A Pl-2 13 7.0 1
ST94-10-118A SP(1-4) Comp. 10 7.0 1
ST94-10-120A SP(5-8) Comp. 19 7.0 1
5T94-10-122A SP(9-12) Comp. 18 7.0 1
ST94-10-124A SP(13-16) Comp. 8.1 7.0 1

porn = pants per rmillion = mglkg = milligrams per kilogram
N0 = Not Detected Compound(s) may be present al concentrations below the detection hmit

W Oct 12,1994

R. L. James, Principal Chemist Date Reported

SPARGER TECHNOLOGY ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC. 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Cettitication No. 1614)

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramento, Californic 95827 « (916) 362-8947 » FAX (916) 362-0947




Sporger0 Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division

Technology.i

With Autornation in Mind

Metal

LCS /LCSD Recoveries

Scientific Division

Attention: Mr. Calvin Pratt Date Sampled: Sep 22, 1994
GHH Engineering, Inc. Date Received:  Sep 23, 1894
8084 Old Auburn Road Date Regquested: Oct 5, 1994
Citrus Heights, CA 95610 Date Analyzed: Oct 12, 1994
Project #: 4231 Project Name: CT - Oakland
Client iD: LCS/LCSD LAB iD: ICP941011A
Matrix: Soil Dilution:
Unit: (mg/Kg)
Spike LCS % LCSD % %
Element Conc. LCS Recovery LCSD Recovery RSD
Lead (Pb) 250 208 83% 205 82% 1%
pprm= par{s per rrullign = mg!Kg = milhgram per Kilogram
ND = Not Detected  Compoundls] may be present al concenlralions below the detection limi
Oct 12, 1994

R. L. James, Principal Chemist

Date Reported

SPARGER TECHNOLCGY ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC 1§ CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

[Cemhcaton Mo, 18614}

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 « Sacramento, California 95827 = (916) 362-8947 ¢ FAX (916) 362-0947




Sporgero Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
TeChnOIO y inc. Scientific Division

With Automation in Mmd

Metal
MS / MSD Recoveries

Attention: Mr. Calvin Pratt Date Sampled: Sep 22, 1994

GHH Engineering, Inc. Date Received:  Sep 23, 1994

8084 OId Auburn Road Date Requested: Oct 5, 1994

Citrus Heights, CA 95610 Date Analyzed: Oct 12, 1994
Project ID: 4231 Project Name: CT - Cakland
Client ID: MS/MSD LAB D: ST94-10-0298A MS

ST94-10-098A MSD
Matrix: * Soll Dilution:
Sample Spike MS % MSD % %
Element Conc. Conc. MS Recovery MSD Recovery RSD

Lead (Ph) 18 250 238 88% 27¢ 101% 14%

ppm= parts per million = mg/kg = milligrarm per Kilogram
NC = Mot Detected Compeound(s} may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.

E Oct 12, 1994

Date Reported

R. L. James, Principal Chemist

SPARGER TECHNOLOGY ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC. IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DERARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Certdication No. 1614)

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112  Sacramenio, California 95827 « (916) 362-8947 = FAX (916) 362-0947




Analytical Laboratory Division

Sparger0
Technology . Mo E L scioniitc Divsion

With Automation in Mmo’

5520 Modified Analysis Report
Project: CT - Oakland (4231)

Attention: Mr. Calvin Pratt Date Sampled: Sep 22, 1994
GHH Engineering, Inc. Date Received: Sep 23, 1994
8084 Old Auburn Road Date Requested: Oct 5, 1994
Citrus Heights, CA 95610 Date Analyzed: Oct 10, 1994
Invoice #: 3836
SOIL SAMPLES Units: ma/kg
Lab Client Detection Dilution
D {3 Amount Limit 1:
ST94-10-099A TE-1 1900 50 1
$T94-10-101A TE-2 200 50 1
ST94-10-103A TE-3 580 30 1
$T94-10-105A TE-4 70 50 1
5T94-10-107A TE-5 80 50 1
5T94-10-109A TE-6 1200 50 1
ST94-10-111A TE-7 530 50 1
5794-10-113A TE-8 100 50 1
5T94-10-115A PI-1 2200 50 1
5T94-10-117A PI-2 “190 50 1
ST94-10-119A SP(1-4) Comp. 110 50 1
ST94-10-121A SP(5-8) Comp. 330 50 1
ST94-10-123A SP(9-12) Comp. 200 50 1
ST94-10-125A SP(13-16) Comp. 180 50 1

ppb = pars per billion = ug/L = micrograms per Liter

ppm = parts per millian = ug/g = micrograms per gram

ppm = parts per miilion = mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

ND = Mol Detected Compound(s) may be present at concentrations beiow the detection limil.

W : Oct 11, 1994

R. L. James, Principal Chemist Date Reported

SPARGER TECHNOLOGY ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC. 18 CERTIFIED 8Y THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Certification ho. 1614}

3050 fite Circie, Suite 112 » Sacramento, California 95827 « (916) 362-8947 = FAX (918) 362-0947




IP60-29€ (918) Xv4 o LP68-Z9E (916) ® /758G DILIOHDD) QIUSLIDIONS = ZL| SiNS S[217D) 8ii{ 0508

{Certitication Ne. 1614)

;| .l .
8020/8015 Modified Analysis Report < Im
Project: CT - Oakland (4231) 7 8 '8
Iy
. . o
Attention: Mr. Calvin Pratt Date Sampled: Sep 22, 1994 3 :T ]
GHH Engineering, Inc. Date Received: Sep 23, 1994 8 - (Q
8084 Old Auburn Road Dale Analyzed: Oct 5, 1994 S
Citrus Heights, CA 95610 Invoice #: 3836 3 o (D
. S ey
Soil Samples Unit = ug/g > O
Lab Client Det Det Det Det Det | Surrogate % Recovery Dilutio“ﬁ'KQ
D D B [Limit| T |Limit| E |[Limit] X | Limit|TPHgas! Limit of Trifluorotoluene 1:
ST94-09-821A TE-1 20 (050 ND {0501 074 050 1.2 § 0.50 290 100 126% * 100 g
ST94-09-823A TE-2 ND | 0.0051 ND |0.005] ND |0.005( ND |0.005 ND 1.0 97% 1 8
5T94-08-825A TE-3 0.0301 0.005{0.014|0.00510.020| 0.005( 0.022|0.005 11 1.0 * 1
ST94-09-827A TE-4 ND | 010} ND | 010 ND | 010} NI | C.10 ND 20 73% 20
5T94-09-829A TE-5 ND |0.005| ND |0.005{ ND |0.005] ND |0.005 ND 1.0 97% 1
ST94-09-831A TE-6 0131 010 | ND { 010 | 0.51} 010 | 0.30 | 0.10 140 20 93% 20
5T94-09-833A TE-7 083|050 ND | 050|062 050( 1.2 | 0.50 400 100 117% 100
5T94-09-835A TE-8 1.8 | 050 051|050 76 | 050 8.7 1.0 480 200 * -
ST94-08-837A Pl-1 ND | 010} ND | 0.10) 0,18 | 010 | ND | 0.10 ND 20 70% 20
ST94-09-839A Pi-2 0.0761 0.05| ND | 0.05( ND | 0.05| NDO | Q.05 ND 10 123% * 10
ST94-08-841A SP(1-4) Comp. |0.023(0.005(0.039(0.005|0.034| 0.005] ND |[0.005 6.1 5.0 100% bl
ST94-09-843A SP(5-8) Comp. | 0.55 | 0.50 | 0.23 0.025|0.079]10.025{0.070| 0.025] 120 100 * b
ST94-09-845A | SP(9-12) Comp. ! 0.010| 0.005( 0.005| 0,005} NO |0.005(0.0390.005 3.4 1.0 * 1
ST94-09-847A | SP(13-16) Comp.| 0.40 10.1251 0.95 |(0.125] 0.21 |0.125| 0.33 |0.125| 210 25 * 25 §
ppb = pans per biltion = ug/l. = micrograms per Liter _?. g
pom = parts per million = ug/g = micrograms per gram 8. per
ND = Mot Detected. Compeund{s) may be present at concentrations below the detection lint, = 8
* Matrix Interference o =
** Dilution 1:100 for BTE; Dilution 1:200 for TPHgas & Xylenes oa
*** Dilution 1:5 for TPHgas ?Q’ g g
**** Dilution 1:5 for TEX; Dilution 1:100 for TPHgas & Benzene. ‘:D, Q o
%00
L Frres s
Oct 10, 1994 ggg
R. L. James, Principal Chemist : Date Reported [T 7Y
SPARGER TECHNCLOGY ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC. 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE GF CALIFORNIA. O 0 O
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES A5 A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY 233



Analytical Laboratory Division

Spclrgero
Technology. e e G enti Divsion

With Aufornafion in M:nd

8020 Modified Laboratory Control Spike (LCS) &
Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate (LCSD) BTEX Analysis Report

Altention: Mr. Calvin Pratt Date Sampled. Sep 22, 1994
GHH Engineering, Inc. Date Received:  Sep 23, 1994
8084 Old Auburn Road Date Analyzed: Qct 4, 1994
Citrus Heights, CA 95610
Project |1D; 4231 Project Name: CT - Oakland
Client 1D: LCS/LCSD LAB ID: 5T94-10-004 LCS
5T94-10-004 LCSD
Matrix: Soil Dilution:
Conc. Sample LCS LCSD LCS % LCSD% % RPD
Name Spike Added Result Result Result Units Recovery Recovery Recovery
Benzene 30 ppb ND 31 32 ug/kg 103% 107% 3%
Toluene 30 ppb ND 31 32 ug/kg 103% 107% 3%
Ethylbenzene 30 ppb ND 31 32 ug/kg 103% 107% 3%
Xylenes 30 ppb ND 3 31 ug/kg 103% 103% 0%
Surrogate % Recovery of Trifluorotoluene = 100% LCS 100% LCSD

ppb = parts per billion = ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram
ppm= parns per milhon = ugfg = MICrograms per grarm
ND = Not Detecled Compoundis) may be piesent al concentialions beiow the detaction hmit.

:( z Oct 10, 1994

Date Reported

R. L. James, Principal Chemist

SPARGER TECHNOLOGY ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC, IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE CF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

(Certification No, 1674}

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramento, California 95827 « (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947




Spqrgero Analyﬁc_al Laboratory D?v!s!on

Mobile Laboratory Division

TGChﬂOlO Scientific Division

With Aufornation in Mand

8020 Modified Matrix Spike (MS) & Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
BTEX Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. Calvin Pratt Date Sampled: Sep 22, 1994
GHH Engineering, Inc. Date Received: Sep 23, 1994
8084 Old Aubum Road Date Analyzed: Oct 4, 1994
Citrus Heights, CA 95610

Project ID: 4231 Project Name: CT - Cakland

Client 1D: MS/MSD-Batch LAB ID: ST94-10-02VA M3
ST94-10-027A MSD

Matrix: Soil Dilution:

Conc. Sample MS MSD MS % MSD % % RPD
Name Spike Added Result Result  Result Units Recovery  Recovery Recovery

Toluene 30 ppb ND 26 25 ug/kg 87% 83% 4%
Ethylbenzene 30 ppb ND 25 25 ug/kg 83% 83% 0%

Xylenes 30 ppb ND 26 26 ug/kg 87% 87% 0%

Surrogate % Recovery of Trifluorotoluene = 100% MS 87% MSD

PEb = parts per billien = ug/ky = micrograms per kilogram
ppm= parts per millien = ug/g = mMicrograms per gram
ND = Mot Detected, Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit

; Qct 10, 1994

DATE

R. L. James, Principal Chemist

SPARGER TECHMOLOGY ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC. IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEFARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZAROOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

[Certification No, 1614}

' Benzene 30 ppb ND 29 27 uglkg 97% 90% 7%

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 ¢ Sacramento. California 95827 » (916) 362-8947 ¢ FAX (916) 362-0947




3050 Fite Circle, Suile 112 = Sacramento, Californic 95827 (916) 362-8947 = FAX (916) 362-0947

l SpClrgel' Analyfical Laboratory Division
Tech n 0| O Mobile Labqratqry va?sion
' gy Inc. Scientific Division
With Automation in Mind
8015 Modified Analysis Report
i Project; CT - Oakland (4231)
Attention: Mr. Calvin Pratt Date Sampled: Sep 22, 1994
. GHH Engineering, Inc. Date Received:  Sep 23, 1994
8084 OId Auburn Road Date Analyzed:  Sep 26, 1994
l Citrus Heights, CA 95610 Invoice #: 3836
SOIL SAMPLES Units: ug/g
Lab Client TPH Detection Dilution
l 1D ) ID Diesel Limit 1.
ST94-09-822A TE-1 27 1.0 1
ST94-09-824A TE-2 ND 1.0 1
l ST94-03-826A TE-3 11 1.0 1
ST94-09-828A TE-4 ND 1.0 1
' $T94-09-830A TE-5 ND 1.0 1
ST94-09-832A TE-6 ND 1.0 1
ST94-09-834A TE-7 ND 1.0 1
l ST94-09-836A TE-8 ND 1.0 1
5T94-09-8B38A Pl-1 380 10 10
5T94-09-840A Pl-2 ND 1.0 1
' ST94-08-842A SP(1-4) Comp. 13 1.0 1
ST94-09-844A SP(5-8) Comp. 15 1.0 1
l ST94-09-846A SP({g-12) Camp. ND 1.0 1
ST94-09-848A SP({13-18) Comp. 12 1.0 1
ppb = parts per billion = ug/L. = micrograms per Liter
ppm = parts per million = ug/g = micrograms per gram
l NO = Not Detected. Compound(s) may be present at concentrations below the detection limit.
. W Sep 27, 1994
R. L. James, Principal Chemist Date
SPARGER TECHNOLOGY ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC. IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
l DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVITgeSn;i:i;Ai:R.E?;;S WASTE TESTING LABORATORY




pClrger‘_' Analytical Laboratory Division

Mobile Laboratory Divisi
TGChﬂOlogy inc. Scientific Dﬁzigz

With Autornation in Mingd

S

8015 Modified Matrix Spike (MS) &
Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
TPHdiesel Analysis Report

Attention: Mr. Calvin Pratt Date Sampled: Sep 22, 1994

GHH Engineering, Inc. Date Received:  Sep 23, 1994

8084 Old Auburn Road Date Analyzed: Sep 26, 1994

Citrus Heights, CA 95610
Project ID: 4231 Project Name: CT - Oakland
Client ID: MS/MSD-Batch LAB ID: S5T94-09-814A MS

5T94-09-814A MSD
Matrix: Soil A Bilution:
Conc. Sample MS MSD MS % MSD % % RPD
Name Spike Added Result  Result  Result  Units Recovery  Recovery Recovery
TPHdiesel 25 ppm ND 16 17 ug/qg 64% 68% 6%

ppb = parts per billion = ugfkg = micrograms per kilogram
ppm= parts per million = ug/g = micrograms per gram
ND = Not Detecled. Compound{s) may be present at concentratians below the detection limit

:( E Sep. 27, 1954

R. L. James, Principal Chemist Date Reported

SPARGER TECHNOLOGY ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC. 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNLA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

{Cetification No. 1614)

3050 Fite Circle. Suite 112 » Sacramento, California 95827 » (916) 362-8947 = FAX (916) 362-0947
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S rger | | Anriflly’ric?I Laboratory Division
ool
Technology i 33 e enie Diiion

With Automation in Mind

PURCHASE ORDER

. Number: 5973 ' Date: October 5, 1994
To: GHH Engineering Bill To: GHH Engineering
8084 OId Auburn Road 8084 Qld Auburn Road
Citrus Heights, CA 95610 Citrus Heights, CA 95610
l Turnaround Time: Project Name/Number: Project Manager: Client Name:
MNormal CT - Oakland Calvin Pratt GHH Engingering

l 4231
' Matrix|  Sample ID ~ Analysis Requested |  Unit Price -

S TE-1 QOil & Grease and Total Lead
l S TE-2 Qil & Grease and Tolal Lead

S TE-3 Qll & Grease and Total Lead
I S TE-4 il & Grease and Total Lead

S TE-5 Qil & Grease and Total Lead

S TE-6 Oil & Grease and Total Lead
' S TE-7 Oit & Grease and Total Lead

S TE-8 Oil & Grease and Total Lead
l 3 Fl-1 Oil & Grease and Tolal Lead

) Pl-2 Qil & Grease and Total Lead

S SP(1-4) Comp. Qil & Grease and Total Lead
l S SP({5-8) Comp. Oil & Grease and Tolal Lead

S SP(9-12) Comp. Oil & Grease and Total Lead
l S SP{13-18) Comp. Oil & Grease and Total Lead
l These are additional analysis requested by Calvin Pratt

%

i = A
l Client: Lab Director:

3050 Fite Circle, Suite 112 » Sacramento, California 95827 « (916) 362-8947 « FAX (916) 362-0947
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